

DIAMOND McCARTHY LLP
Allan B. Diamond
Howard D. Ressler
620 Eighth Avenue, 39th Floor
New York, NY 10018
Tel: (212) 430-5400
Fax: (212) 430-5499

Andrea L. Kim (*pro hac vice*)
Christopher R. Murray (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel W. Meyler
909 Fannin Street, 15th Floor
Houston, TX 77010
Tel: (713) 333-5100
Fax: (713) 333-5199

*Counsel to Alan M. Jacobs, Liquidating Trustee
For the Dewey & LeBoeuf Liquidation Trust*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**In re:
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP,
Debtor.**

Case No. 12-12321 (MG)

Chapter 11

**ALAN M. JACOBS, as Liquidating Trustee of
the Dewey & LeBoeuf Liquidation Trust,
Plaintiff,**

Adv. Pro. No. 13-01765 (MG)

v.

**WILLIAM C. MARCOUX,*
Defendant.**

**TRUSTEE'S RESPONSE AND CROSS-MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

* Pursuant to the Case Management and Scheduling Order [Adv. Dkt. 11], this Response is filed only in this adversary proceeding but is applicable to the following adversary proceedings whose Defendants collectively joined the Motion for Partial Summary Judgment [Adv. Dkt. 15]: *Jacobs v. Altorelli* (Adv. No. 14-01015); *Jacobs v. Greene* (Adv. No. 14-01797); *Jacobs v. McMillan* (Adv. No. 13-01772); *Jacobs v. O'tillar* (Adv. No. 14-01818); *Jacobs v. Shaw* (Adv. No. 13-01771); *Jacobs v. Steele* (Adv. No. 14-01795); *Jacobs v. Zdrojeski* (Adv. No. 14-01794); *Jacobs v. Mahoney* (14-01817).

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument 4

 I. Dewey’s Owners Have No “Value” Defense. 5

 A. Partners Are Only Entitled To Equity Distributions, Not
 Compensation, For Their Services.....5

 B. Equity Distributions Provide No “Value” To Creditors.6

 C. In New York, Transfers To Partners Lack The Good Faith
 Required For Fair Consideration.9

 II. NYDCL § 277 Applies to New York LLPs..... 10

 A. NYDCL § 277 Makes No Exception For LLPs.....10

 B. NYDCL § 278 Does Not Apply To Equity Distributions To
 Partners.14

 III. Defendants Do Not Have a Right To Repayment Of Their
 Capital Contributions..... 15

 IV. Whether Bankruptcy Code § 548(b) Applies Is A Question
 Of Fact. 17

 A. Dewey Is a Partnership Debtor, Not a Corporation, Under The
 Bankruptcy Code.18

 B. Whether An LLP Partner Is a “General Partner” Under § 548(b)
 Depends On Individual Facts.....19

Conclusion 20

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen Morris Commercial Real Estate Serv. Co. v. Numismatic Collectors Guild, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 183771 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 1993)	9
<i>Berisford, Inc. v. Stroock & Stroock & Lavan (In re 1634 Assocs.)</i> , 157 B.R. 231 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993)	19-20
<i>Buncher Co. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 229 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assoc. P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	13
<i>Daley v. Chang (In re Joy Recovery Tech. Corp.)</i> , 286 B.R. 54 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2002)	7
<i>Diamond v. Gabler (In re Howrey LLP)</i> , Adv. No. 13-03211 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2013)	16
<i>Development Specialists, Inc. v. Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP</i> , 480 B.R. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Sidley Austin Brown & Wood</i> , 315 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Farm Stores Inc. v. School Feeding Corp.</i> , 477 N.Y.S.2d 374 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984)	9
<i>Fidelity Bond and Mortgage Co. v. Brand (In re Fidelity Bond and Mortgage Co.)</i> , 340 B.R. 266 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2006)	7
<i>Friedman v. Golden Arrow Films, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1971).....	5
<i>Geron v. Fontana (In re Thelen LLP)</i> , 2014 WL 2178156 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014).....	8
<i>Gowan v. The Patriot Group, LLP (In re Dreier LLP)</i> , 452 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9
<i>Hayes v. Palm Seedling Partners-A (In re Agric. Research and Tech. Group)</i> , 916 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990)	7

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Herrick v. Guild</i> , 13 N.Y.S.2d 115 (N.Y. App. Div. 1939)	15
<i>In re Beltway Law Group, LLP</i> , 2014 WL 3882424 (Bankr. D.D.C. Aug. 7, 2014).....	19
<i>In re Osei</i> , 389 B.R. 339 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10
<i>In re Rambo Imaging, L.L.P.</i> , 2008 WL 2778846 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. July 15, 2008)	19
<i>Levit v. R.T. Milord Co. (In re: Thunderdome Houston L.P.)</i> , 2000 WL 889846 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. June 23, 2000)	7
<i>Liebman v. Gersten, Savage, Kaplowitz, Zukerman & Liebman</i> , 602 N.Y.S.2d 16 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)	15
<i>Montgomery Ward Holding Corp. v. Schoeberl (In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.)</i> , 272 B.R. 836 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)	17
<i>New York Cnty. Lawyer’s Assn. v. Bloomberg</i> , 914 N.Y.S.2d 875 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011)	15
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors and Mobile Tool Int’l Inc. v. Am. Capital Fin. Servs. (In re Mobile Tool Int’l Inc.)</i> , 306 B.R. 778 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)	16
<i>Prospect v. Cohalan</i> , 490 N.Y.S.2d 795 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985)	14-15
<i>Schlossberg v. Fischer (In re Fischer)</i> , 411 B.R. 247 (Bankr. D. Md. 2009)	8
<i>Smith v. Castaways Family Diner</i> , 453 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Southern Indus., Inc. v. Jeremias</i> , 411 N.Y.S.2d 945 (N.Y. App. Div. 1978)	9
<i>Tomsic v. Pitocchelli (In re Tri-Star Tech. Co., Inc.)</i> , 260 B.R. 319 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2001)	8

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page(s)

Cases

United States v. Rocky Mountain Holdings, Inc.,
782 F. Supp. 2d 106 (E.D. Pa. 2011)6, 7

Wallach v. Douglas (In re Promedicus Health Group, LLP),
416 B.R. 389 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2009)19

Whyte v. C/R Energy Coinvestment II, L.P. (In re SemCrude, L.P.),
2013 WL 2490179 (Bankr. D. Del. June 10, 2013).....7

Statutes and Rules

D.C. Code § 29-603.0619

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7056.....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....4

Md. Code, Com. Law § 15-20814

New York Debtor and Creditor Law (“NYDCL”) § 27111

NYDCL § 272.....8, 9

NYDCL § 273.....1, 5, 20

NYDCL § 274.....1, 5, 20

NYDCL § 275.....1, 5, 20

NYDCL § 277..... *passim*

NYDCL § 278.....14, 20

New York Partnership Law (“NYPL”) § 10.....2, 6, 11

NYPL § 26(c).....18

NYPL § 40(2)15

NYPL § 40(6)5, 8

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Statutes</u>	
NYPL § 52	5
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act (“UFTA”) § 8	13
11 U.S.C. § 101(9)	18
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)	1, 5
11 U.S.C. § 548(b)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 548(d)	8
 <u>Legislative History and Session Laws</u>	
Limited Liability Reform Act of 1997, 1997 Md. Laws ch. 659.....	14
New York Limited Liability Company Law, 1994 Sess. Law News of N.Y. ch. 576.	11
UFTA § 5, cmt. 3	13
 <u>Commentary</u>	
Saab Fortney, <i>Seeking Shelter in the Minefield of Unintended Consequences – the Traps of Limited Law Firms</i> , 54 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 717 (1997).....	12
<i>Remedies in Bankruptcy of Partnership Creditors on Transfer of Firm Assets to One Partner</i> , 49 Yale L.J. 686 (1939-40).....	11
Karon S. Walker, 1 West New York Practice Series, <i>New York Limited Liability Companies and Partnerships</i> § 14:10 (West Group 2002).....	12
